
 

 

Merton Council 

General Purposes Committee 
Membership 

Councillors 

Peter McCabe (Chair) 

Janice Howard (Vice-Chair) 

Laxmi Attawar 

Adam Bush 

Tobin Byers 

Mary Curtin 

Abigail Jones 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

David Williams 

Stephen Crowe 

 

Substitute Members: 

Stan Anderson 

Michael Bull 

Daniel Holden 

Imran Uddin 

 

A meeting of the General Purposes Committee will be held on:  

Date: 17 September 2014  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B & C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



 

 

General Purposes Committee 

17 September 2014  

1  Declarations of interest   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 

4  Audited Final Accounts 2013/14  

Appendices 4 and 5 to follow 

9 - 190 

5  Internal Audit Progress report  191 - 
206 

6  Annual Governance Statement  207 - 
230 

7  Whistleblowing Policy  231 - 
250 

8  Follow up actions to Ernst & Young report "review of 
anonymous whistleblowing statement" - report to follow  

 

9  Work programme  251 - 
252 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
26 JUNE 2014 

(19.15 - 20.50) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Adam Bush, 
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Ian Munn,  
Councillor Michael Bull (Substitute for Councillor David Williams) 
and Councillor Daniel Holden (Substitute for Councillor Janice 
Howard) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance) 
 
Steve Bowsher (Chief Accountant), Brendan Bradley (Senior 
Accountant), Margaret Culleton, Paul Dale (Interim Assistant 
Director of Resources), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Dean Shoesmith (Joint Head of HR), Michael Udall 
(Democratic Services) and Paul King (Audit engagement lead) 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Janice Howard and David 
Williams. 
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2014 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
4.  EXTERNAL AUDITOR: PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The report was NOTED. 

 
5.  EXTERNAL AUDITOR: ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 

2014/15 (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Introducing the report, Paul King (External Auditor) explained that the downward 
trend for the amount of fees for Certification of claims and
[...]
nd (Director of 
Corporate Services) advised that whilst the Council would receive some funding, it 
was not known whether this would be sufficient for the Council’s new responsibilities. 
  
3. Reference was made to paragraph 7.21 of the Statement (on page 48) referring to 
the annual report presented to Council outlining the work of the overview and scrutiny 
function.  A Member suggested that an extra paragraph be also added referring to 

Page 2



 

3 

the report compiled annually outlining the work of the Borough Plan Advisory 
Committee (BPAC).  Caroline Holland undertook to look into the matter. 
  
4. Procurement - A Member indicated that the appendix referred to in Minute (9) 
(Procurement) of the previous meeting (on page 5 of this June agenda) had yet to be 
circulated to Members.  The Chair requested that the Democratic Services Officer 
follow this up with Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing). 
  

RESOLVED: That the General Purposes Committee - 
  
(1) agrees the Annual Governance Statement; and  
  
(2) NOTES the Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14. 

 
9.  REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES (Agenda Item 9) 

 
RESOLVED: That the General Purposes Committee agrees that the 
compulsory review of UK Parliamentary polling districts and polling places 
should now take place. 

 
10.  RESPONSE TO ERNST AND YOUNG REPORT - "REVIEW OF 

ANONYMOUS WHISTLEBLOWING STATEMENT" (Agenda Item 10) 
 

1. The Committee considered each of the recommendations 1-7 set out in the Ernst 
and Young report “Review of anonymous whistleblowing statement” (and also 
detailed below in italics for ease of reference).  Each recommendation was 
introduced by Paul Evans (Assistant Director, Corporate Governance) with further 
comments as needed from Dean Shoesmith (Joint Head of Human Resources), and 
then discussed by Members. 
  
Recommendation (1) That the Council should review the use of single price quotation 
forms, particularly in respect of the ju
[...]
 block capitals “PLEASE NOTE AN EXEMPTION CAN ONLY BE GRANTED IN 
EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES” (as shown on agenda page 83) but were 
concerned that managers were made aware that exceptional does mean exceptional 
circumstances such as an emergency or where normal processes hadn’t produced 
the necessary results.  The Committee agreed that the wording of the guidance to 
managers on exemptions to Contract Standing Orders be reinforced (as shown 
below), and Paul Evans confirmed that this could be done. 
  
3. Recommendations (2), (3) & (4) – There was extensive discussion of the proposed 
response to these recommendations relating to the recruitment of (temporary) interim 
or consultancy staff, and particularly the requirement for HR to be involved in any 
recruitment process including for such appointments. 
  
3.1 Paul Evans advised that there would be a monthly monitoring report to managers 
on the recruitment of interim or consultancy staff, and suggested that there be also 
reports to Members through the quarterly monitoring reports to Cabinet and 
scrutiny..  The Committee agreed that there be reports to General Purposes 
Committee starting with its next meeting in September, until further notice.  Paul 
Evans indicated that the report in September would allow the Committee to decide 
the subsequent frequency of submission of such reports. 
  
3.2 In response to queries, Dean Shoesmith advised that - 
(a) the proposed new system would give a comprehensive breakdown of “on” and 
“off” contracts placement of temporary workers in the Council,  “On contract” being 
through Comensura. the Council’s main agency workers supplier, and also the 
London Borough Recruitment Partnership (LBRP) for senior interim managers; 
(b) systems were being developed to capture the “off contract” supply; 
(c) this would give greater confidence in the data for the Council’s overall staff 

Page 4



 

5 

establishment, but that the latter was partly dependent on the completion of the 
[...]
cy: The Chair had approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency so as to enable the Committee to comment before the final date for 
signing off the Statement (30 June 2014). 
  
2. Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) introduced the report and then 
responded to queries including on the increase in Capital Receipts, the restrictions on 
the use of Capital Receipts for revenue projects; and the use of reserves and Capital 
Receipts to decrease borrowing requirements; and advised that, despite the increase 
in reserves, there would still be a need to borrow funding to build any proposed new 
secondary school.   
  
3. Caroline Holland undertook to circulate to Members details of the reasons for the 
unexpected increase in Capital Receipts. 
  
4. Caroline Holland also advised that the Pension Fund Account had been submitted 
to the Pension Fund Account Panel on 24 June 2014 and that whilst the Panel 
members had some queries, they had been on the whole happy with the accounts. 
  
5. Caroline Holland indicated that the recent Government restrictions on the use of 
CCTV vehicles to enforce parking restrictions would have little effect on Merton’s 
parking revenues as the Council carried out little on-street CCTV enforcement. 
  

RESOLVED: That the General Purposes Committee notes the draft Statement 
of Accounts for the Council for the year ended 31st March 2014 before they 
are authorised (subject to any final minor drafting, numerical and 
amendments) by the Section 151 Officer at a date up to the latest of 30 June 
2014. 

 

Page 8



1

Committee: General Purposes

Date: 17 September 2014
Agenda item:

Wards: All

Subject:  Audited Final Accounts 2013/14

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services

Lead Member: Cllr Mark Allison – Cabinet Member for Finance

Contact officer: Paul Dale: AD Resources 0208-545-3458

Key decision reference number: This report is written and any decisions taken are
within the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as laid out in Part 4-C of the
Constitution.

Recommendations:

1. That General Purposes Committee approve the audited Statement of Accounts,
including the Pension Fund Accounts.

2. That General Purposes Committee note any comments made by the Pensions
Fund Advisory Panel in relation to the Annual Pension Fund Accounts 2013/14.

3. To note Ernst & Young’s Audit Results Report for the Council’s Pension Fund
accounts under the International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260).

4. To note Ernst & Young’s Audit Results Report for the Council’s main accounts
under the ISA 260.

5. That the Chair signs the Statement of Responsibilities (Appendix 1, page 148)
for the Council’s main accounts.

6. That the Chair signs the Letter of Representation (Appendix 4) for the Council’s
2013/14 main accounts.

7. That the Chair signs the Letter of Representation (Appendix 5) for the Council’s
2013/14 Pension Fund accounts.

1. Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1 This report presents the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended
31st March 2014 for adoption by the General Purposes Committee in
accordance with the statutory requirements contained in the Accounts and
Audit Regulations 2011 and the ISA 260.

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



2

1.2 The Council’s 2013/14 Statement of Accounts, including the Pension Fund
accounts, have been audited and are attached as Appendix 1 to this report.
A summary of the Statement of Accounts is also attached as Appendix 2. A
list of material changes made to the accounts arising from the audit is
detailed in Appendix 3. Appendices 4 and 5 contain Ernst & Young’s Audit
Results Reports on the main accounts and Pension Fund respectively,
including two Letters of Representation, one for the main accounts and one
for the Pension Fund. Appendix 6 contains the revenue elements of the
Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) return.

2. Details

2.1 Accounting Code of Practice: Section 21(2) of the Local Government Act
20
[...]
nts) and include the following statement on the face of the balance
sheet: “these financial statements replace the unaudited financial statements
authorised at the meeting of the General Purposes Committee on 26th June
2014”.

Page 10



3

2.5 Audit of the Council’s accounts: (a) Completion of audit work and
approval of accounts: Ernst & Young have completed their audit work on the
Council’s accounts. The results of the audit are that the accounts are
unqualified, that is, the financial statements give a true and fair view in
accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom.

2.6 (b) Errors: There are, however, some errors which have changed certain
figures in the draft accounts submitted to the Council in June but these are
not considered to be material and significant. Most changes affect disclosure
notes and there is one change which affects the cores statements which is
included in Appendix 3. The changes have no effect on the level of reserves
that was reported in June. Subject to Members being satisfied with the
audited accounts, Members are requested to recommend that the Council
approve the audited accounts 2013/14.

2.7 (c) Audit Results Reports: Ernst & Young has issued its Audit Results
Reports (ARRs), under the ISA 260. The auditors are required to comply
with the Auditing Standards contained under ISA 260, which covers
‘Communications of Audit Matters with those charged with governance’. The
auditor is required to report relevant matters relating to the audit to those
charged with governance. There is one ARR for the main accounts and one
for the Pension Fund accounts.

2.8 (d) Letters of Representation: International Standard on Auditing 580 (ISA
580), covering Management Representation, requires that the auditor be
provided with written representation from management with appropriate
responsibilities and knowledge of the financial statements.  This applies to
the main accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts.

2.
[...]
76) (56,185) (609)

Council Tax and Collection
Fund

(108,684) (108,684) 0

Funding (164,260) (164,869) (609)

Net over/underspend-
transfer to General Fund
Balances

0

Net service expenditure was underspent by £1.820m in the year due to a number of
variances, the largest variance being £1.116m in the area of Waste and corporate
grants exceeded the budgeted figure by 0.609m. These created a total underspend
of £2.429m in respect of service expenditure and corporate grants.

However, corporate provisions were overspent by £0.378m after allowing for agreed
and statutory transfers to earmarked revenue reserves and this reduced the overall
underspend to a net £2.051m. This £2.051m underspend was then transferred to
earmarked revenue reserves as part of corporate provisions so that in total corporate
provisions exceeded budgeted sums by £2.429m.

The net nil variance against budget means that General Fund Balances are
unchanged. Monthly Financial Monitoring reports to Cabinet and Council
Committees have fully detailed these variances throughout the financial year and are
available on the Council’s website for review.

3. Fund Balances and Reserves

During 2013/14 the Council’s Usable Reserves increased by £9.097m.

This was composed of an increase of £0.416m in the Schools’ General Fund
balance, an increase of £1.592m in Earmarked Revenue Reserves (including grants
and contributions reserves), a £3.306m increase in the Capital Receipts Reserve
and an increase of £3.783m in Capital Grants Unapplied.

Page 17



Appendix 1

The increase in Earmarked Revenue Reserves of £1.592m was composed of an
increase in grants’ and contributions’ reserves of £0.802m (of which £0.35m was in
respect of Dedicated Schools Grant which must be passed to further education
schools) and an increase in other earmarked reserves of £0.790m. The main reason
for the increase in other earmarked reserves was the £1.664m underspend on the
Public Health grant, leaving a net reduction of £0.874m on all 
[...]
review of existing new starter process, evidenced by procedural documentation with a 
specific focus on Merton's Voluntary Organisations. 

 

P
age 206



 

   

 

Committee: General Purposes Committee 

Date:            17
th

 September 2014 

Agenda item: 

8 Wards: All 

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2013/14,  

Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 

Lead members: Chair of General Purposes Committee 

 Contact officer: Margaret Culleton Head of Audit & Investigations 

margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations: 

A. That the General Purposes Committee agrees the final Annual 
Governance Statement. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Merton Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the year 2013/14. This statement is required in 
order to comply with Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011. 

1.2 A draft copy of the AGS was agreed at Standards Committee and 
General Purposes Committee in June 2014, subject to Implementation 
dates being added to the improvement plan going forward. 

1.3 A review of the AGS by external audit, recommended some minor 
amendment and the following to be included in the AGS. 

►         Reference to effectiveness of the arrangements are in place for the 
discharge of the monitoring officer and the head of paid service function  

►         Assessment of the core functions of the General Purposes Committee 
against the guidance in Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities 

1.4      A review of the core functions of the General Purposes committee 
against the Cipfa identified that the committee supports all areas of 
governance, except risk management. This was last reported to GP 
committee in June 2012. The governance arrangements for risk are 
however covered by other committees:- 

• Key strategic risks are reported quarterly to Overview and 
Scrutiny committee and Cabinet  

Agenda Item 6

Page 207



 


[...]
 and 
objective opinion on the control environment. It operates to defined standards as 
set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. An external assessment 
was carried out in March 2014, which concluded that Merton’s Internal Audit 
function complied with the standard. 

5.14  An annual report is produced by the Head of Audit & Investigations which 
provides an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
environment. 

5.15 A review has been undertaken on the 5 elements of the CIPFA statement on the 
role of the Head of Audit & Investigations in public sector organisations. These 
elements are all met. 

Page 217



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

6 Principle 3: Values of Good Governance and standards of behaviour 

Codes of conduct 

6.1 The Council has an Employee Code of Conduct that applies to all Council 
employees without exception, as well as to non-employees who are engaged 
(e.g. agency workers) or contracted by the Council. The summary code of 
conduct is available on the intranet, is given to all new members of staff and 
discussed as part of the induction process. 

6.2 The Members’ Code of Conduct is included in the Council’s Constitution and 
includes the principles of public life and information on declaring and registering 
interests. Each year (after Annual Council) Members are asked to declare their 
interests and mechanisms are in place to update these regularly when there are 
changes. 

6.3 The Standards Committee receives annual reports on gifts and hospitality 
declared by staff and Members. 

Standards Committee 

6.4      The Standards Committee has overall responsibility for corporate governance. 
The Committee is also concerned with the promotion and maintenance of high 
standards of conduct within the council; the enforcement of the Member Code of 
Conduct; and advising the council on ethical governance matters. The 
Committee monitors the registers maintained in relation to gifts and hospitality 
received by coun
[...]
e to employees and is available 24 
hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days a year. Contact details are 
available on the intranet at: http://intranet/staffcounsellingservice. 

10.2.  Employees can also discuss their concerns with Public Concern at 
Work.  http://www.pcaw.org.uk/ or telephone 020 7404 6609.  

10.3.  The Council will take steps to minimise any difficulties which you may 
experience as a result of raising a concern. For instance, if you are 
required to give evidence in criminal or disciplinary proceedings the 
Council will arrange for you to receive advice about the procedure. 

10.4.   Help will be provided to you in order to minimise any difficulties which 
you may experience. This may include advice on giving evidence if 
needed. Meetings may, if necessary be arranged off-site with you and 
with you being represented, if you so wish. 

10.5   If you believe that you have suffered a detriment for having raised a 
concern, you should report this. 

10.6.   If you are not satisfied with the action taken by the Council and feel it’s 
right to question the matter further may consider the following possible 
contact points:  

-  External Auditor 
-  the employee's Trade Union 
-  the Citizens Advice Bureau and / or law centre / firm 
-  relevant professional bodies or regulatory organisations 
-  the Local Government Ombudsman 
-  the Information Commissioner 
-  a relevant voluntary organisation 
-  the Police and/ or Health and Safety Executive 

 

Page 243



8 of 13 

11.  Confidentiality 

11.1  Wherever possible the London Borough of Merton seeks to respect the 
confidentiality and anonymity of the Whistleblower and will as far as 
possible protect you from reprisals. The Council will do its best to 
protect your identity when you raise a concern and do not want your 
name disclosed. However, it must be appreciated that the investigation 
process may reveal the source of the information and a statement by 
you may be required as part of the evide
[...]
hone directory). 

Up to March 2015 the Audit Commission is a ‘prescribed person’ under 
the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 and provides a confidential 
public interest disclosure line for employees of councils where they are 
unable, or unwilling, to report internally. Their Whistleblowing hotline is 
0303 444 8346. 

From April 2015, the NAO will take over this role. Their contact details 
are:- Telephone: 020 7798 7999 

Or write to: 

The Comptroller and Auditor General 
National Audit Office 
157-197 Buckingham Palace Road 
London SW1W 9SP 

 

The councils external auditor is Ernst & Young 
http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/ 

15.3.  The Local Government Ombudsman can also be contacted, they will 
not however, take any action until the allegation has been dealt with 
internally first. They can be contacted at: -http://www.lgo.org.uk/ 

 Telephone the LGO Advice Team on 0300 061 0614 or 0845 602 1983  

The Local Government Ombudsman 
PO Box 4771 
Coventry  CV4 0EH 

15.4.   In addition, information and advice can be obtained from the charity 
Public Concern at Work. This charity provides free advice for 

Page 247



12 of 13 

employees who wish to express concerns about fraud or other serious 
malpractice. They can be contacted at:- 

 
Public Concern at Work 
http://www.pcaw.org.uk/ 
Whistleblowing Advice Line: 020 7404 6609 e mail: 
whistle@pcaw.co.uk 
 
Public Concern at Work  
3rd Floor, Bank Chambers 
6 - 10 Borough High Street 
London SE1 9QQ 

 
  Further information may be obtained from the following: 

 
Citizens Advice Bureau http://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/ 
The Information Commissioner http://www.ico.gov.uk/ 
Health and Safety Executive http://www.hse.gov.uk/ 
Care Quality Commission 0207448 9200 
Ofsted (Whistleblowing hotline) 0300 123 3155 

 
16.     Relationship with other employee procedures 
 
16.1.   The Whistleblowing Policy is not designed to replace the Grievance or 

Dignity at Work Procedures because it exists for clearly defined 
r
[...]
accuse individuals directly 

• Try and investigate the matter yourself 

• Don’t convey your suspicions to anyone except those of the proper 

• authority as set out in our policy. 

• Use the whistleblowing procedure to pursue a personal grievance 

Page 249



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme General Purposes Committee 

Outline programme – scheduled audit and finance items 

MARCH 

• External auditor: certification of claims report 

• External auditor: fee letters for audit and for the Council and Pension fund 

• Internal audit: Progress report 

• Internal audit: Plan, strategy and terms of reference 

• Internal audit: Whistleblowing policy and annual update 

JUNE 

• Internal audit: Annual Governance Statement 

• Internal audit: Annual Report 

• Finance: Draft Accounts 

SEPTEMBER 

• Internal audit:  Progress on annual audit plan 

• Finance:  Final Accounts 

NOVEMBER 

• External auditor: annual audit letter 

• External auditor: audit results report 

• Internal audit:  Annual Governance Statement update on improvement plan 

OTHER STANDARD ITEMS 

• Polling places 

• Constitutional amendments 

SPECIFIC ITEMS 

• Constitutional changes – Financial regulations, GP terms of reference, 

Council standing orders, and Chief Exec’s delegation 

• Report addressing recommendations of the External Auditor’s review of the 

whistleblowing statement – JUNE 2014.  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 251



Page 252

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Audited Final Accounts 2013/14
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 13-14
	Appendix 2 - Summary Accounts 2013-14
	Appendix 3 - Adjustments to the Accounts
	Appendix 6 pt 1 WGA CIES
	Appendix 6 pt 2 WGA CIES

	5 Internal Audit Progress report
	Internal Audit progress report Appendix 1
	Internal Audit progress report Appendix 2

	6 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS appendix 1

	7 Whistleblowing Policy
	Whistleblowing Appendix 1

	9 Work program

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
17 SEPTEMBER 2014
(7.15 pm to 9 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Abigail Jones, Councillor Ian Munn, 
Councillor David Williams, Councillor Stephen Crowe and 
Councillor Pauline Cowper

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

No declarations were made.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

No apologies for absence were given.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting are agreed as an accurate record.

4 AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14 (Agenda Item 4)

In presenting the report, Paul King went through the summary of the Audit Results 
report contained within the papers and invited comment and questions.

Councillor David Williams queried the way in which the budget underspends are 
shown in the accounts. He advised that the levels of underspend were easier to find 
in reports for previous years and suggested that the difficulty in finding this 
information could lead to accusations of a lack of openness and transparency.  

When asked to comment, Paul King explained that the role of auditor is to give an 
opinion on the financial statement, and they were satisfied that there were no 
inconsistencies.  It was not the role of the auditor to give an opinion on whether or not 
LB Merton is attempting to conceal the level of reserves, but to conclude whether or 
not there is a true and fair view given in the accounts.

When asked by Councillor Peter McCabe, Caroline Holland advised that the reserves 
are reported on in the monthly financial monitoring reports to Cabinet, and to the 
quarterly Financial Monitoring Task Group.  Furthermore the use of reserves is 
detailed in an appendix to the budget report to Council.  She stated that transparency 
is being improved and there is no attempt to conceal the levels of reserves.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Paul Dale reiterated Caroline Holland’s comments regarding the level of reporting on 
this issue in the Cabinet reports, and suggested that Councillor David Williams would 
find the information required in those reports.  He noted that the auditors have 
suggested that reporting to Cabinet and General Purposes Committee should be 
better aligned and expressed willingness to improve the reporting.   Caroline Holland 
also pointed the committee’s attention to pages 11-12 of the agenda which contained 
a table showing the level of reserves.

When asked by Councillor Ian Munn, Paul King outlined the benefits and disbenefits 
of carrying out the revaluation of the council’s assets.

Michael Yeats went through the Audit Results report for the Pension Fund.  He 
confirmed that this had been presented to the Pension Fund Advisory Committee 
who were satisfied with the findings. There were no questions or comments raised by 
the committee.

RESOLVED:

1. That the General Purposes Committee approves the audited Statement of 
Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts.

2. That the General Purposes Committee notes comments made by the Pension 
Fund Advisory Panel in relation to the Annual Pension Fund Accounts 
2013/14.

3. To note Ernst & Young’s Audit Results Report for the Council’s Pension Fund 
accounts under the International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260).

4. To note Ernst & Young’s Audit Results Report for the Council’s main  accounts 
under the ISA 260.

5. That the Chair signs the Statement of Responsibilities for the Council’s main 
accounts.

6. That the Chair signs the Letter of Representation for the Council’s 2013/14 
main accounts.

7. That the Chair signs the Letter of Representation for the Council’s 2013/14 
Pension Fund accounts.

4a  AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013-14 - ADDENDUM AND APPENDICES 
(Agenda Item 4a) 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

Margaret Culleton presented this report and invited comments and questions.  



3

Councillor Stephen Crowe asked if the issue regarding the processing of expenses 
via iTrent had been assessed in terms of financial impact to the Council.  Steve 
Bowsher was unable to give full details but gave the view that the financial impact 
would not be significant.  Councillor Peter McCabe asked that such information be 
contained in future reports.

Councillor Ian Munn asked for more detail on the 12 on-going cases for 2013/14.  
Margaret Culleton advised that full details would normally be supplied in the annual 
report but undertook to provide regular updates.

Councillor Peter McCabe expressed concern about the third instance of limited 
assurance being given for Payroll.   Caroline Holland reassured the committee that 
these issues are being taken seriously.  Dean Shoesmith confirmed that work is 
underway to address the recommendations, but the process is made even more 
complex because the system is shared between four boroughs.   He have 
assurances that the robust actions being carried out will satisfy Audit requirements.  
Caroline Holland undertook to feedback the committee’s concern on this issue to the 
next Governing Board meeting in October.  

Report received. 

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 6)

Margaret Culleton introduced the report.  

RESOLVED:  That the General Purposes Committee agrees the final Annual 
Governance Statement.

7 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY (Agenda Item 7)

Margaret Culleton introduced the report and invited questions and comments.

Councillor Abigail Jones asked how staff are made aware of the policy, and Margaret 
Culleton explained that details are available on the intranet, and leaflets and posters 
are distributed, both internally and to schools and voluntary organisations.  

Councillor Peter McCabe asked if any monitoring was undertaken about any 
detriment suffered by a whistleblower.  Dean Shoesmith was unable to recall any 
instances but advised that staff would be expected to pursue this through the 
grievance or dignity at work procedures. Caroline Holland added that many 
whistleblowing allegations are made anonymously so it would be difficult to track any 
subsequent issues.  Dean Shoesmith confirmed that managers are made aware, via 
training that they must protect staff who have made a whistleblowing allegation, 
although he acknowledged that often the manager can be the subject of such an 
allegation, so the Director or another appropriate manager is kept informed.  Dean 
Shoesmith undertook to carry out an audit of the last year of dignity at work, 



4

disciplinary and grievance allegations, to check if they dovetail with any 
whistleblowing allegations.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee approves the revised Whistleblowing Policy.

8 FOLLOW UP ACTIONS TO ERNST & YOUNG REPORT "REVIEW OF 
ANONYMOUS WHISTLEBLOWING STATEMENT" - REPORT TO FOLLOW 
(Agenda Item 8)

Dean Shoesmith introduced the report and went through each of the 
recommendations made by Ernst & Young in their report “review of anonymous 
whistleblowing statement”.

Councillor Peter McCabe expressed his dissatisfaction with the formatting and late 
issue of the report and appendix, and stated that future reports brought to the 
committee must be on time and clearly legible.  Dean Shoesmith apologised and 
undertook to present the information again in a clearer format.  

Whilst acknowledging Dean Shoesmith’s reassurance that HR have now established 
a database containing details of all interim staff, Councillor Peter McCabe asked if 
managers were aware they must approach HR prior to appointing a new interim staff 
member. Dean Shoesmith confirmed that this was the case.  

In response to a question from Councillor David Williams, Dean Shoesmith undertook 
to ascertain and report back how many agency workers are currently employed at a 
rate lower than £30 per hour.  

Dean Shoesmith outlined the areas, such as children’s social work, where permanent 
recruitment is a challenge, particularly where local authorities are in competition with 
each other. 

Dean Shoesmith undertook to bring the “managing relationships at work” policy to 
this committee following approval by CMT.

Report received. 

8a  FOLLOW UP ACTIONS TO ERNST & YOUNG REPORT - 'REVIEW OF 
ANONYMOUS WHISTLEBLOWING STATEMENT' (Agenda Item 8a) 

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

Caroline Holland advised that the report on Polling Places will come to the November 
meeting of the committee.

Paul King noted the audit results report should be removed from the November 
meeting, as it had been done at this meeting.  

Received. 



5


